On July 17, 2014, the Company enacted a 1-for-50 reverse stock split. The Company has adjusted all periods 

presented for the effects of the stock split. 

On August 15, 2014, the Company amended its articles of incorporation to decrease its authorized shares of 

common stock from Two Hundred Fifty Million (250,000,000) shares to Fifty Million (50,000,000) shares, with 

a par value of $0.001. The Company remains to have Ten Million (10,000,000) preferred shares with par value of 

$0.001 authorized. The Company designated 10,000,000 Series A Preferred Stock which have preferred voting

[...]

NOTE 11 - STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

Common and preferred stock authorized 

On April 15, 2014, the Company amended its articles of incorporation to decrease its authorized shares of common 

stock from Five Hundred Million (500,000,000) shares to Two Hundred Fifty Million (250,000,000) shares with 

par value of $0.001.  On August 15, 2014, the Company amended its articles of incorporation to decrease its 

authorized shares of common stock from Two Hundred Fifty Million (250,000,000) shares to Fifty Million 

(50,000,000) shares, with a par value of $0.001.  

The Company remains to have Ten Million (10,000,000) preferred shares with par value of $0.001 authorized. The 

Company designated 10,000,000 Series A Preferred Stock which have preferred voting rights equal to 500 votes